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but after the import, the indigneous produc tion also increased and certain tetracycline stock is lying w ith the ID PL.

SHRI SOMCHAND SOLANKI : There are certain medicinal drugs which are imported from foreign countries ; they are converted and sold in different names in our country. Due to that there is a big gap in prices. May I know from the Minister whether Government is going to produce such kinds of drugs and medicines in this country so that there could be no conversion of those drugs and medicines.

SHRI P. C. SETHI : I have said that so far as formulations arc concerned, they are in thousands. So far as the basic drugs and the essential drugs are concerned which are required in our country, 1 may say, most of them are being produced in the country.

MR. SPEAKER : May I point out that during last week, and even during the last session, we had not been able to do more than eight to ten questions per day ?
So, I shall be limiting the number of supplementary questions to three or at the most four or sometimes even less, so that we may cover more questions. Those Members whose questions do not come up and who do not get their turn feel quite uneasy about it. So, we shall have to increase the total number of questions that we cover. That is why 1 have to be strict in many ways, in judging the relevancy, in giving lesser time for supplementary questions and so on.
I would request hon. Members not to press me very much for supplementary questions, because we shall have to cover more questions.
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SHRI S. M. BANERJEE : It depends on the importance of the question.

MR. SPEAKER : The hon. Member mtikes every question so important. Let the hon. Members promise we that they would not stick to that habit.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU: May I know whether it is not a fact that the IDPL which imported drugs worth Rs. 2.5 crores, that is, bulk drugs recently, finds it very difficult to sell them because the drug manufacturers were not coming forth to lift the stocks, although it is a fact that the total turnover of the drug industry in this country exceeds Rs. 200 crores a year ? It is also a fact that the STC while procuring these basic drugs does not go in for global tender or global enquiries, but enters into private negotiations, with the result that they pay a much . higher price than they ought to ?

SHRI P. C. SETHI : As far as certain basic drugs are concerned, for instance, tetracycline, they were imported, and after the import, they are lying in stock with the IDPL. As regards the basis of the STC’s purchases, 1 have no idea just now.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU : What steps are they taking to dispose of them ?

SHRI P. C, SETHI : We arc making all possible efforts to sell them.

Pi otest Note to Nepal Against Pakistan's Propaganda Against India

*156. SHRI S. M. KRISHNA :
SHRI P. GANGADEB :

Will the Minister of EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS (VIDESH MANTRI) be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government have protested to Nepal in regard to Pakistan’s propaganda in Nepal against India ;

(b) if so, the nature of propaganda made against India by Pakistan in Nepal ;
and

(c) the action taken by N«pal Govern ment in this regard ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(VIDESH MANTRALAYA MEN UP-MAN-
TRl) (SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH): (a)
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Our Embassy in Kathmandu has taken up with the Government of Nepal the anti-Indian propaganda of the Pakistani Em bassy in Kathmandu,

(b) The two publications of the Embassy of Pakistan in Nepal (“ Pakistan Samachar” and “ Pakistan News”) have been attempting to poison the existing friendly relations between India and Nepal by making base less allegations on the Indo Nepal negotia tions on a new treaty of trade and transit.
The Pakistani press releases also accused India of “ aggressive designs” against Pakistan.

(c) In reply to our representation, the Government of Nepal have slated that our representations have been noted and that appropriate requests will be made to the concerned Mission “ not to publicise in Nepal any material prejudicial to any conntry friendly to Nepal so ihat there may not be any occasion of misunderstanding of Nepal’s relations with its friendly countries” .

SHRI S. M. KRISHNA: Ate Government aware of the firm rapport that is being established between Nepal and Pakistan, particularly after the protracted trade nego-
tiasions which did not materialise between Nepal and India, and the consequent hostile attitude exhibited by the leaders of the Government in consonance with the Pakis tani propagadda and anti-Indinn tirade, and if so, what steps are they contemplating to take in this matter ?

SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH :
While it may be true that relations between Pakistan and Nepal may be friendly and they may be growing on friendly lines. But there is no reason to believe that our rela tions with Nepal are not friendly ; they are also very friendly.

SHRI S. M. KRISHNA : I would like to draw the attention to the hon, Minister to the hostile statements that were issued after .the trade negotiations broke, by the Minister of Industrial Development of Nepal and Shri Kirti Nidhi. Bist also. I would like to draw the attention of the bon. Minister to the statements of these two Nepalese Government leaders.

SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH : May
I first correct the hon. Member because he has used the word ‘broke’ of ‘broken down’ ? In fact, the discussions and negotiations with Nepal have aot broken down. Certain difficulties have arisen in the discussions and they are being sorted out, and we are very hopeful that very soon our talks will be resumed.
As regards the hostile statements to which the hon. Member has made a reference, I would submit ihat the Nepalese spokesmen expressed their disappointment at the slow progress in the discussion, but I do not think that those statements can be called hostile by any means.
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MR. SPEAKER : This does not arise out of this.

SHRI BISWANARAYAN SHASTRI:
Apart from lodging protests with the Nepal Government against Pakistan's anti-Indian propaganda there, what positive action has been taken by our embassy there, that is Kathmandu, to present the real picture of happenings in our country ?

SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH : Our embassy in Kathmandu, through its pub licity media, does take action to counter Pakistani propaganda and to put the pro*
per picture before the people of Nepal as regards the situation prevailing in this country.

SHRI M. RAM GOPAL REDDY : We are bound by cultural ties with Nepal but there may be some shortcomings in our policy. That is why Nepal is moving away from us. Can the Minister spell out those shortcomings ?

MR. SPEAKER : It is too general a question.

SHRI SAMAR GUHA : Has the Mi*
nister’s attention been drawn to a state ment issued in Calcutta and which appeared in almost ail the newspapers that several thousand Nepalese in Dinajpur, Rangpur and other districts in East Bengal have been butchered by the Pakistan army ? If so, has this been brought to the attention of the Government of Nepal by our embassy there ?

SHRI SWARAN SINGH : The Nepal
Government know full well about what is happening to their citizens in Bangia Desh or anywhere else. It is not for us to tell them.

SHRI SAMAR GUHA : Is it not our duty to counteraet Pakistan propaganda through our embassy there ? Why is our embassy there if not for doing this duty ?

MR. SPEAKER ; I have to seek some remedy against the hon. member intcrrup-
iug every now and then. In the last Parliament, I used to get over tbis by taking as pirin, but not this time.

SHRI SAMAR GUHA : You should also protest our rights.

MR. SPEAKER : I would again request him not to interrupt every now and then.

SHRI SAMAR GUHA : I always sub mit to you.

MR. SPEAKER : Do not force me.
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MR. SPEAKER : That is an old story with Prof. Samar Guha only, not with any other Member. It is a story of the last Parliament, it is not concerned with this Parliament.

SHRI P. K. Deo : Is it a fact that land locked Nepal is trying to organise a shipp ing corporation and they wanted some har bour facilities in Calcutta, and as it was not allowed, they have switched over their allegiance to Pakistan ?

MR. SPEAKER : I am not allowing it.
Repatriation of Staff of Indian Deputy High

Commissioner's Office at Dacca

*157. SHRI BALATHANDAYUTHAM:
Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS (VIDESH MANTRI) be pleased to state :

(a) whether the Pakistan authorities tried to scuttle the measures taken by India to evacuate the families of Indian Diplomatic staff in Dacca ; and

(b) if so, the steps taken so far by Government to get these Indians evacuated ?

THE MINISTER OF EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS (VIDESH MANTRI) (SHRI
SWARAN SING«> : ^ Y e a ,m

